

No. 12-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1386
JEcheverria@vermontlaw.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Petitioners Could and Should Have
Presented Their Takings Claim in a Suit
Seeking Just Compensation in the U.S. Court
of Federal Claims. 3

II. Petitioners’ Novel Method of Presenting
Their Takings Argument Fails on Multiple
Grounds. 16

III. A Properly Presented Claim for Just
Compensation Based on the AMMA and the
Raisin Marketing Order Would Almost
Certainly Fail. 30

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012)	30
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	9
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	22
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	33
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	27, 33
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	22, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	7, 10

<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis</i> , 896 N.E.2d 277 (Ill. 2008)	26
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	11
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	7, 15, 18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	9-10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	31
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	22, 32

<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. State of Nebraska,</i> 217 U.S. 196 (1910)	10
<i>Mobile County v. Kimball,</i> 102 U.S. 691 (1880)	27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	32
<i>Palazzolo v. State,</i> WM 88-0297, 2005 WL 1645974 (R.I. Super. July 5, 2005)	32
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 27, 31, 32
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	25
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission,</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 5, 18, 19
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	5, 13
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco, Cal.,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	15
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States,</i> 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	4

<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	16
<i>Swisher International, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	30
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	31
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	25
<i>Van Oster v. State of Kansas</i> , 272 U.S. 465 (1926)	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	25

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission
v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,*
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 5, 12, 15, 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1992) 11

CONSTITUTION

U.S Const. Amend. I 7

U.S. Const. Amend. V
(Due Process Clause) *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. V
(Takings Clause) *passim*

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. § 34:15-79(d) (2009) 21

Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-730 (1997) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1346(1994) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) (1994) *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1268(a) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1232 (1996) 20

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3) 29

49 U.S.C. § 46303 (2004) 21

49 U.S.C. § 30165 (2012) 20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Robert Brauneis, *The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteen-Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999) 14

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Landscape of Constitutional Property*, 86 Va L. Rev. 885 (2000) 26
